SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM

Quorum noted
5:30 PM: Meeting called to order by Chairman Moynahan.
Roll Call: Mr. Moynahan, Mr. Dunkelberger, Mr. Murphy, Mregkert and Mr. Hirst.

Pledge of Allegiance recited
Moment of Silence observed

Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)

5:31 PM Motion by Mr. Dunkelberger, seconded by Mr. Becktrtapprove the minutes of June
13, 2013, as amended.
VOTE
4-0
Chair concurs

Motion by Mr. Dunkelberger, seconded by Mr. Becktrtapprove the minutes of June
20, 2013, as amended.
VOTE
4-0
Chair concurs
Department Head/Committee Reports
There were no reports tonight.

New Business (Correspondence List):
5:33 PM
#1 TO : Board of Selectmen
FROM : Barbara Thain
REF : Reappointment Requests to Boards, Commit@esCommissions

Mr. Murphy moved, second by Mr. Hirst, that Jeffttihhg be reappointed for a three-
year term to the Board of Appeals, term to enddhG2

VOTE

4-0

Chair concurs

Mr. Murphy moved, second by Mr. Hirst, that Greg &én be reappointed to another
five-year term to the Planning Board, term to en2018.

VOTE

4-0

Chair concurs
Mr. Murphy moved, second by Mr. Hirst, that Jeffidyncan be reappointed to another
three-year term to the Conservation Commissiom terend in 2016, and, that Connie
Weeks be reappointed to another three-year tethet€onservation Commission, term
to end in 2016.

VOTE

4-0

Chair concurs

Mr. Murphy moved, second by Mr. Hirst, that Tedd@lde reappointed to another
three-year term to the Business Development Cora@jiterm to end in 2016.
VOTE
4-0
Chair concurs

Mr. Murphy moved, second by Mr. Hirst, that Lori Well be reappointed for another
three-year term to the Shellfish Management Conesitterm to end in 2016, and, that
Thomas Phillips, Ill be reappointed for anothee#iyear term to the Shellfish
Management Committee, term to end in 2016.



#2

5:37 PM
#3

5:41 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

VOTE
4-0
Chair concurs

Mr. Murphy moved, second by Mr. Hirst, that Mike [uis be reappointed to another
three-year term to the Sewer Committee, term toie2016, and, that Stephen Beckert
be reappointed for another three-year term to gvee Committee, term to end in
2016, and, that Richard Dione be reappointed tohenahree-year term to the Sewer
Committee, term to end in 2016.

VOTE

3-1 (Mr. Beckert) abstained

Chair concurs

Mr. Murphy moved, second by Mr. Hirst, that Edwétenningsen be reappointed to
another three-year term to the Energy Committes) te end in 2016.

VOTE

4-0

Chair concurs

TO : Board of Selectmen
FROM : Wendy Rawski
REF : Charter Commission Petition

Mr. Moynahan said that the Municipal Clerk has dieal the petition for enough valid
signatures; that the Board had to “submit the goegor the establishment of a Charter
Commission to the voters at the next regular ocispenunicipal election to be held at
least 90 days after this order.” The question tdomsission: “Shall a Charter
Commission be established for the purpose of negigie Municipal Charter or
establishing a New Municipal Charter?” Mr. Moynalsaid that the Board had to act
on this this evening.

Mr. Hirst moved, second by Mr. Murphy, that the Bbaf Selectmen put on the
November ballot for consideration by the peoplegtestion: “Shall a Charter
Commission be established for the purpose of negigie Municipal Charter or
establishing a New Municipal Charter?”

VOTE

4-0

Chair concurs

TO : Board of Selectmen
FROM : Public Works
REF : MS4 Permit, Storm Water Management - Budget

Mr. Moynahan said that this was not included inE#\’s budget due to some
oversight and that Mr. Moulton had some ideas om twofund the required MS4
permit; that the Board has had this material anmedaeveryone had reviewed it. He
added that the question before the Board was whathgilize Mr. Moulton’s
suggestion to use 2012/2013 funding left over fimansfer Station and Highway
budgets to fund the 2013/2014 MS4.

Mr. Dunkelberger moved, second by Mr. Hirst, threg Board of Selectmen fund the
MS4 Permit out of the Department of Public Work4 22013 budget to the maximum
extent possible and any remaining funds will beodbsd by the Department of Public
Works in their 2013/2014 budget.

VOTE

4-0

Chair concurs



#4
FROM

5:43 PM
#5

5:48 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

TO : Board of Selectmen
: No correspondence
REF : Police Chief Contract between Eliot and d€ijt

Mr. Moynahan said that he had forwarded revisedceah copies to all Board
members; that they had been talking about thigdiie some time and that he had a
clean copy with him. He asked if this was a di@ttihat the Board wanted to move
forward with.

Mr. Dunkelberger moved, second by Mr. Murphy, tiet Board of Selectmen have the
Chairman of the Board of Selectmen sign the contadehalf of the Town of Eliot for
the Eliot Chief of Police to serve in both towns.

VOTE

4-0

Chair concurs

At this time, Mr. Moynahan signed the contract.

TO : Board of Selectmen
FROM : No correspondence
REF : Finalize budget for Referendum

Mr. Moynahan said that the department heads getheg this week and provided the
Board two suggested formats for proposed reductiobsdgets — Proposal A and
Proposal B. He said that the ECSD move would beieéited in both proposals; the
Library would be reduced by $60,000 in A and $48,00B; Paving would be reduced
by $50,000 in both proposals; Transfer Station wdnd reduced by $25,000 in both
proposals; the Historical Society would be redusg®&3,000 in both proposals;
General Assistance would be reduced by $23,500andh\$0 in B; Fire training would
be reduced by $3,000 in B; Administration wouldréduced by $25,450 in B; that
Animal Control would be reduced by $10,000 in B.atleled that both totaled
$221,500. Mr. Moynahan said that he has revisedd@atdbuted the spreadsheet that
showed percentages with the updated informatiat;tttat was more for review. He
added that the Board was tasked to reduce the bhg@221,500 this evening and
noted that all the department heads were preseahfoquestions the Board might
have; that the Budget Committee Chair was pressniell.

Mr. Dunkelberger said that he also took a secooll kiased on the revised estimates;
that he made some adjustments to his suggestiomslst week. He asked department
heads to include (in proposals) an explanationtih@ite things out other than just
numbers, as to specifically what they were lookmgeduce. Mr. Dunkelberger
discussed his proposals: one would be to reducAdbessor’s hours to % time, 30
hours a week, which would lead to a savings ofgusr $17,000; in Administration, he
would reduce Training & Safety expenses to $2,@#yice Fees (05-15) by $3,500;
Consultation Fees (05-35) by $5,000; under ConBactices reduce legal expenses by
$4,200; in Transfer Station, cut operations by 382teducing one day a week, with
potential savings from combined salary and opemataf $111,914; defer the ECSD
move; cut $10,000 from the Cruiser Account; cut,$80 from the Library; that if his
math was right that would bring them in about $2,08der the Cap, without
calculating any changes to fringe benefits.

Mr. Murphy discussed his concern regarding the E@&Ve suggestion. He said that
they have had a committee work on that over some;tihat they had worked out all
the details of how it might be done; got permisdram the school and got them
involved; that the Town had agreed at Town Meetinigt that go forward; that he
thought that they could reduce the cost of the nimvidicious sub-contracting. He
added that he thought this was a problem facing tven that the Town had to solve,
as it involved public safety and the safety of dteh; that they should go forward with
this move as frugally as possible. He said that ttasl planned to do that and the Town
agreed in the approved budget. He added that hilwailner take it out of Paving than
that.



5:55 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

Mr. Hirst said that he and Mr. Dunkelberger haverbeorking with the Town of

Kittery on collaboration, coordination, ways to caists; that one thing they intended to
talk about was some sort of consolidation of tleedepartments in both towns. He
added that, if that were to happen, then they nbghfoolish to move the ECSD to the
school if, at this time next year, they might béndosome consolidation, adding that he
would support a $60,000 reduction in that linehashought it was unwise at this time
given what he just said.

Mr. Murphy asked if this was just an idea or sonmgjlithat has been developed.

Mr. Hirst said that it was an idea that they hdkieidh about with Kittery and have ask
for a prompt meeting with them to discuss that atiér things. He added that it was
purely speculation at this time.

Mr. Murphy asked if the ECSD department head hagh revolved.
Mr. Hirst said not yet, but would certainly happen.

Ms. Muzeroll-Roy said that, considering this was tinst time she had heard of this,
that should probably have happened already, ingtefwding out at a Board meeting.

Mr. Murphy said that he agreed with Ms. MuzerollyRo
Mr. Moynahan agreed, as well. He asked if Mr. Duinékeger had something to add.

Mr. Dunkelberger said that the vote at Town Meetimigh regard to the ECSD and
reducing their budget, the Town was slowly stramglthe ECSD in their ability to
provide the services the Town was used to, addhiagthe discussion was a potential
way to find ways to provide programs that, at lessine of the folks in Town were
looking for, so this was in very early stages. Higl shat, from his perspective, the
move from the Fire Department to the school budgdiras low-hanging fruit in what he
considered a critical budget year.

Mr. Moynahan said that he had indicated in his agsbeet what made up $566,000 of
their original budget were the $100,000 cost ofifaace, the $60,000 ECSD one-time
move, Capital Improvements of $50,000, and investriteroads at $350,000; that they
were tasked to reduce the budget by over $500,@00 the original and those line
items actually made up that difference. He addatlttie other budgets were in-line
with last year and there were no increases in cekive to operations provided; that
they made a commitment to better the roads andibgs in Town and try to solidify
the ECSD but the budgets were reduced. He disculsaedutting that move off, even
for one year, would be one way to reduce or disonsabout relocating, which he
thought would be a ways out, as that would takeesbme. He asked if the department
could still operate within the confines, if thatnedo be reduced; that to not move
would not impact the services provided to the comityu

Ms. Muzeroll-Roy said no, not necessarily; thattivere still operating now as-
is/status quo in the Fire Department. She addddtthvauld be great to move into the
school and have their own identity at some pomtiwo-fold on that.

Mr. Blanchette commented on employees that werecumgred by union, saying that
they could not cut the hours without first negatigtthat with the union. He added that
not having a contract didn’t mean they didn’t havenion; that once they had a union,
to the point of the contract, they were supposddap status quo.

Mr. Moynahan said that the Board, as managemethieof own, could still reduce the
financial burden on the community and direct thggattment to manage that
department with whatever that reduction was, adthag if that was a reduction that
was accepted and the department head had to atnéwhere else, then it would still
be a $17,000 reduction in that department, whetlveais not specific to that or
negotiated with the union.



5:57 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

Mr. Beckert agreed with Mr. Dunkelberger that heulgdike hear from department
heads on the figures they came up with, such a$26@00 cut at the Transfer Station
and what, exactly, that cut would do.

Mr. Moulton said that it allowed the existing TrégrsStation Manager to work until the
end of December until it was time for his retiremeéte added that it allowed him to
take that position’s salary and benefits, takesikenonth reduction but, then, allowed
him to hire an attendant to replace that positibat that was the balance of his salary
and benefits that could be removed.

Mr. Beckert said that that reduction, by itself,ulMbnot reduce operation of the
Transfer Station hours.

Mr. Moulton said that that was correct. He added tte looked at cutting hours but did
not come up with a third, as Mr. Dunkelberger dhelcause he felt that, even if they
reduced, the increased activity would be on twosdagysus three; that he didn’t touch
hauling or any of those because he wasn’t surethose would be impacted; that
people might go private; that between $30,000 &0 was the number he came up
with, adding that reducing the Transfer Stationreday one day was also reducing
hours of current employees.

Mr. Beckert asked Mr. Blanchette for clarificatiohthe Administrative cut of $25,450.

Mr. Blanchette said it was a number of things dralight that Mr. Dunkelberger had
most of them.

Mr. Beckert asked the Police Chief if the $10,000for the Animal Control Officer
cut that out completely.

Mr. Short said no, that that was cutting it frorawalgeted 20 hours to a budgeted 10
hours.

Mr. Murphy asked Mr. Short if 10 hours would satitie needs for that office.

Mr. Short said that she has currently been workidignours, give-or-take; that the 20
hours budgeted allowed for any overages for paklikely investigations. He added
that there was the potential for combining the oesijbilities of the position between
Kittery and Eliot. He said that there have beeresiwhen they had animal cruelty
investigations that have taken her beyond the 10-lwork week and he wanted to
make sure they had money budgeted if she went biety@n10 hours.

Mr. Murphy asked if that could still be done in somiay or another.

Mr. Short explained that, if they cut that to $1M0then that would limit her and any
additional, such as investigations, would falllie bfficers covering the road.

Mr. Hirst said that he wanted to expand on the eaajon part, which was not directly
attributed to this discussion, but it was theiemtton to look at collaboration with other
towns on anything that would seem to make sensedibr towns. He added that they
couldn’t all have the luxury of having redundancycapabilities and, necessarily,
people; that they had to look at ways to cut casty if they could do it and it made
sense for both parties, then he thought it was gungethey should look at.

Mr. Murphy asked Mr. Blanchette if his plan includadjusting the schedule for the
front office.

Mr. Blanchette said no; that the schedule for tbatfoffice already had to be done
from what was approved at Town Meeting; that thetiatied that they have fewer hours
open to the public in order to eliminate any pdssdvertime. He said that, probably as



6:05 PM

6:12 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

of September?®, they would change the office hours for which there open; that the
biggest change would be on Wednesdays in thatwioeyd close at 2PM since their
week ended on Wednesday and would give them tkibiliey to do the reports due on
Thursday morning and, if there was any overagentd,tlike on Friday or Monday,
then that overage could be absorbed on the Wedyndddaadded that they would be
closing to the public a little earlier each day.

Mr. Moynahan said that he reduced the ECSD mov&20y000; reduced

Administration by $33,000; that in the past theyéhbboked at privatizing Assessing
and have SMRPC offer professional planning, whiclhil be savings to the Town;

that in the Police Department he suggested $2lirOf¥tluctions to have overtime be
filled by officers or reserve officers not eligifier overtime; reduced the Fire
Department by $3,000; reduced Public Works $10fo0drainage projects and

summer maintenance staff; reduced the Transfeio8thy $85,000 — they were

looking to do pay-per-bag, so either explore cadatibn with Kittery’s services a day

a week or make pay-per-bag work in that dollarregueduced the Library by $5,500;
that, as much as he didn’t like reducing reservel$, he reduced the Petroleum
Reserve by $5,000; reduced Paving by $40,000. Hetsa this ended up being a 10%
reduction from the Board’s original budget. Mr. M@han said that the other thing they
had not talked about, knowing it was late in themgawas how to increase revenue
versus reducing budgets and services; that thelpalid decreased revenue sharing, the
one-time expenditures of the increase in the imuest into the Town’s roads and
buildings that have caused a lot of their increaaed that LD1 was showing a

declining history. He said that, of the overallre&ses to taxes, what percent was made
up by uncontrollable effects of the school and ¢tpiludgets; that the Board was
tasked to fix a small portion of this and were helé standard that he thought the
others should be, also.

Mr. Dunkelberger discussed the options with then$far Station: to cut it by one day;
to have the pay-per-bag help improve that budgeipje could contract out if they
could not make it to the Transfer Station. He adtietithey had other options and did
not feel it was an essential service. He addedhaigreed with the philosophy of
looking at how they could make these cuts worklierlong-term; that he was also not
in favor of “peanut butter spread” or just spregdime wealth in cuts just because and
used the Fire Department as an example. He sdidftti@ey were proposing to cut that
department by $3,000 in training costs for partetiemployees, then missing an
opportunity to train was much more important thiathey were full-time employees
because this was their secondary job. He addedh¢habuld have some issues with
decreasing training with a volunteer fire departmen

Mr. Muzeroll said that he didn’t have a problemhtihe $3,000 because, with the new
ambulance contract, he budgeted $3,000 for fisgialrder training and that will be free
of charge through the ambulance. He added thaichegdee that training was
something he didn’t want to cut but, if they wepeeading the wealth, then that was a
place he could.

Mr. Murphy discussed Mr. Dunkelberger’s stateméat the Transfer Station was not
an essential service and asked for clarification.

Mr. Dunkelberger said that they had other optiamsyhich one could either contract
with Waste Management, some local pick-ups, orgh#t it to another day.

Mr. Moynahan said that the Board has worked with@#®W Director with the goal to
get that as a self-funded entity so this was nat Imet were just being rushed in the
process; that these were things that they haddakeut and considered with Mr.
Moulton on how to make that more self-funded.

Mr. Dunkelberger said that, if they could have saliseussion about regionalizing it,
then there may be another way to make anotherdalahble if they were to work with



6:15 PM

6:17 PM

6:19 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

Kittery on something like that; that they couldsd#goone of their days and Eliot could
close one of their days and the citizens could swap

Mr. Moynahan added that both would be open two déaysvould be open to all
residents of both towns; that everyone from Kitteould come to Eliot on Tuesdays
and Thursdays and everyone from Eliot could goitteK/ on Mondays and
Wednesdays.

Mr. Dunkelberger said that in effect, if they weodollow that model, then they would
be expanding services.

Mr. Dunkelberger said that one of the Administratouts was to General Assistance
and asked Mr. Blanchette to explain.

Mr. Blanchette said that this was from the grotat since General Assistance was one
of the few items that could be, by State law, oxgpended if they did over-expend it,
then it was not a catastrophe.

Mr. (Bob) Fisher said that, regarding unions, he waesent at a place where they were
negotiating a contract and they didn’t have enongrk so they laid off 100 people
while they were still negotiating the contract;tttiee Board had the right to manage the
business regardless what the union said.

Mr. Moynahan said that what was being indicatethas they couldn’t reduce
someone’s current work scheduled hours; thately tjave a department a reduced
budget, then lay-offs could happen and it was dpngeniority at that point.

Ms. (Donna) Murphy said that, if they were looktagclose the Transfer Station one
day per week, then that would be reducing peopleiss.

Mr. Moynahan asked how many Transfer Station eng@eymight be impacted.
Mr. Moulton said four.

Mr. Moynahan said that they may not be impactei \@as early discussions.

Mr. Moulton agreed, saying that there could be sehits in responsibility; that it
wouldn’t be an easy thing to do but there weregsitinat could be done.

Ms. Murphy asked if the union would allow shiftio§responsibilities because some
contracts do not allow that.

Mr. Moynahan said that management still did reteeright to manage itself so these
things would work themselves out on that level.

Ms. (Roseanne) Adams said that they were talkimgiateducing General Assistance
and asked if there was any correlation betweerGreeral Assistance and abatements
given to people as a hardship; that if there wee) she wouldn’t want to take money
away from General Assistance because that maypeelple to pay their taxes.

Mr. Blanchette said that there was no correlatietwieen General Assistance and
abatement of taxes for poverty; that he didn’'tkiimey had that many in one year.

Ms. Adams clarified that, if someone couldn’t phgit electric bill, then they may not
be able to pay their taxes.

Ms. Murphy asked the Board, regarding the contrattt unions, if that allowed them
to not fill an open position but freeze open posis.

Mr. Moynahan explained that the Transfer Statiomdtger’s position was ending with
Mr. Lytle’s retirement and would be changed to #iaradant’s position.



SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

Mr. DePaul asked how shifting responsibilities loggethe overall cost of operation;
that if there were four people employed on a speddy, that service was cut, and the
responsibility for that was shifted to another jgign how would that lower the cost of
the operation.

Mr. Moulton said that that was part of the discassihat they could utilize fewer
people on certain days and increase on one; thatiéd depending on what it was.

Mr. Beckert asked if Mr. Moulton could shift dutigspart-time people who were not
getting paid the full benefit package.

Mr. Moulton said yes, that that was all part of thecussion.

Mr. DePaul asked where the $111,000 in closingria@sfer Station one day a week
come from if there were so many uncertainties aliout

Mr. Dunkelberger said that he took Mr. Moulton’slgzaoperations budget and his
salaries in the Transfer Station and cut them [9¢.38e added that he didn’t know
what the DPW Director had planned in how to meat ¢t but one option would be to
not hire summer workers and shift those dutieghers.

Mr. DePaul discussed his experience over 17 ybatsSaturdays seemed to be the
busiest with the most personnel and asked, ifwlaatthe case, why they would close it
on a Saturday rather than another day.

Mr. Moulton said that, as of late, everything hiagted to Tuesday and Thursday.

Mr. DePaul said that he believed that would cabhsebtggest impact on the residents of
this Town because a lot of them worked out of toprst as he did until a few years
ago, and there was no way he could have gottdmetd iansfer Station on a Tuesday or
Thursday, so, that would force him to get a priv@mpany, which would cause a
hardship because that was just an added expense.

Mr. Moynahan said that there were other proposeisdid not impact the Transfer
Station to that dollar figure and had not decidecnoything.

Discussion and preliminary agreement on ProposatdProposal B:
Proposal A:

ECSD - cut to $40,000.

Library — Board members were uncomfortable makimg@uts to this unless they knew
how this would impact the Library’s endowment funils. Dunkelberger discussed his
suggested $30,000 cut to this, saying that th&starket had done well recently and
he expected that the unrestricted Library fundsaid, also. He added that this was an
unusual circumstance and said that he thoughtittrady would feel some of the pain,
as well. After further discussion, the Board agreedonsider a $23,000 (10%) cut.

Paving — cut by $25,000.
Transfer Station — cut by $85,000.

6:39 PM Historical Society — after some discussion withkigtorical Society, the Board agreed
to consider a $3,000 cut.

General Assistance — there was no support to makeuds to this.

6:45 PM Mr. Dunkelberger said that a $3,000 reductiorhimEire Department was still on the
table.

Proposal B:



SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

Administration — Suggested $46,500 reduction téuithe a 25% reduction in staffing.
The Board agreed to consider that reduction.

Animal Control — cut by $5,000.
ECSD reduction revised to $31,000.

6:55 PM Mr. Moynahan listed the reductions the Board ha gliscussed and said that it totaled
$221,500. He asked the Board for their thoughtthese reductions.

Mr. Hirst discussed his concern for police overtawith the reduction in the Animal
Control line item.

Mr. Moynahan said that all the departments weradtsked to live within the budgets
approved and given to them; that Unreserved FunaBa was not an option for any of
the departments. He said that they had $221,568dinctions and asked the Board if
they wanted to relook at any of them further.

6:58 PM Mr. Dunkelberger said that he could live with thembers; that in generalizing the cuts
it allowed the department heads some flexibilithow they could achieve those cuts;
that the Board had certainly made known to thenptirpose behind the cuts, or at least
the philosophy behind them, so he could live whika humbers as they currently sat.

Mr. Beckert said that he could live with the nunsber
Mr. Hirst said that, with great reluctance, yes.
Mr. Murphy said yes.

7:00 PM Mr. Dunkelberger moved, second by Mr. Hirst, theg Board of Selectmen make the
following cuts to the budget, as voted on at thevit deeting:
Eliot Community Service Department move a $31,001) c
Library funding a $23,000 cut;
Paving a $25,000 cut;
Transfer Station Operations an $85,000 cut;
Historical Society a $3,000;
Fire Training a $3,000;
Administration budget a $46,500 cut; and
Police/Animal Control Officer a $5,000 cut.

Mr. Moynahan said that there was a motion on therffor the reduction to be
presented by referendum to the voters of the Town.

VOTE

4-0

Chair concurs

Mr. Moynahan said that this would be how they pnése it to the voters of the Town
and Mr. Blanchette and Ms. Rawski could start #mgluage that was necessary.

Old Business (Action List):
This was not discussed tonight.

1. Route 236 Sewer Expansion Project reports, updatelsschedules — Questions from
Route 236 Ad-Hoc Committee - Mr. Blanchette

2. Sewer Contract/IMA — Schedule IMA/Kittery Meetingrfpresentation - Mr.
Moynahan, Mr. Murphy, Mr. Marchese, Mr. Moulton akld. Blanchette

3. Police Union Contract — Mr. Moynahan, Mr. Dunkelipar, Mr. Blanchette, & Chief
Short

4. Community Service Space: Relocation to Elementaho8l — explore school space —

fit up costs, service impacts, insurance, MSAD #8Btract, CSD Director — Mr.
Dunkelberger, Mr. Hirst, & Mr. Blanchette



SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)
5. Town Manager — schedule workshop; include Comp Phgalementation Committee

6. Dispatch Service— Contract with Kittery, requeshirsame, costs — BOS, Mr.
Muzeroll, Mr. Short

7. Policy creation/review — debit card, video-streagmiwebsite management
8. Employees — cross-training, charting earned tinoesgescriptions - BOS
9. Liaisons to boards, committees, and commissiomview existing members, try to fill

open spots; Committee/Board — Mission StatemenieevBOS

10. Budget Preparation - BOS

11. Auditor — financial statement, management letiagrfce director, personal property
tax, fixed asset management - BOS

12. Regionalization — explore areas of potential calakion, cost reductions &
enhancements to services — Mr. Moynahan, Mr. Hirst

13. Legal issues — pending and Consent Agreementot$iiores, PSNH/Sierra Club, Mr.
Bogannam - BOS

14. Sewer User Rates, reserved allotments, odor, nmainte— Sewer Committee,
Underwood Engineers, Mr. Moulton

15. Department Heads — monthly reports, employee resjiimancial oversight, policy
reviews, and department reviews - BOS

16. Research grant opportunities — AED’s for Town bty
17. Comp Plan follow-up
18. Pending new unions

Selectmen’s Report:
There were no Selectmen’s reports tonight.

7:02 PM

Other Business as Needed
Mr. Moulton discussed his memo regarding summenteaance and asked the Board
for direction in lieu of the budget cuts.

Mr. Moynahan said that this was the budget the 8@avuld put forth to voters; that
reductions to Public Works was $20,150 at Town lhgeand that did not come into
play any further this evening. He added that if ething were affected differently at
that point in time, then he would have to manag®itngly; that that would be the

direction he would give.

7:03 PM Mr. Dunkelberger said that, once the departmendibave had a chance to absorb
what they were proposing, he would like to havertlteme back to the Board at the
next meeting on exactly what the impacts were.

Mr. Beckert agreed that that had to be done bedhesBoard had to have a Public
Hearing before this went to referendum.

Mr. Moynahan asked the department heads to preddesthing to the Board with the
impacts that each department would see for rechtiat have been made since Town
Meeting through the present, and to include the ™ Meeting.

7:04 PM Mr. Murphy asked if there wasn’t one more warratitke they needed to approve and
vote on tonight.



SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

Mr. Blanchette said that he didn’t know in whatrf@t the Board wanted to do it going
into Town Meeting; that he had talked about harigrmat of either ‘A’ or ‘B’, with
one of those being the cuts and the other one bleégote on exceeding the property
tax levy limit. He asked what the Board wanted.

Mr. Dunkelberger said, just to clarify, Mr. Blandtees proposed ‘B’ would take the
Town back to what was decided at Town Meeting wnetard to specific items.

Mr. Blanchette said yes.

Mr. Moynahan said that LD1 was voted on at Town titgeand asked if that was
something that could be re-voted on.

Mr. Blanchette said yes, absolutely.

Mr. Moynahan suggested that the crux should be rhikeht was at Town Meeting —
Here are the proposed reductions. Do you supperbdlget reductions in this line
item? Yes or no. If you vote no, an override of Lbduld occur. He said that they
would work on language but were trying to achieveltD1 override that was voted by
the voters at Town Meeting — here are the redustaoml, if they do not vote to support
the reductions, the override would occur by whateledlar figure now supported; that
if they miss it by $3,000 for Historical Societiien they would override LD1 by
$3,000.

Mr. Blanchette said that the Board basically hagite the voters a question, or a series
of questions. He added that one of the questiongduéd think would be — here are the
cuts, yes or no on all of them, but, if the Boamhted the option of the override, then
they could say one of — ‘A’ or ‘B’, either the oviele or the cuts.

Mr. Moynahan said that these wouldn’t be individyabted on.

Mr. Blanchette said no, but that they could ligrthindividually, although they were
not individually voted on.

Mr. Moynahan said that he would rather see theradrot individually but that
wouldn’t get them to the LD1 reductions.

The Board agreed.

Mr. Dunkelberger said that that presented its cssnes — then what would they do; that
they would be stuck again for 45 days. He addedhahought that Mr. Blanchette
presented a good idea with presenting it all astiie and, hopefully, they would have
some ideas on what the impact would be, suggestagmight include that in the
language, or, the other option being that theyd/édeexceed the LD1 cap,
implementing the line items as voted on at Town fihge He added that they would
have to go that way; otherwise, they could end ith &potential catastrophe; that they
would be back to square one if they didn’t have iadyidual item that was not voted
for.

Mr. Moynahan said that there were not many othé&oop with this referendum, was
what Mr. Blanchette was indicating.

Mr. Blanchette said that, as Mr. Dunkelberger padnbut, the Board could list all of
them and have a vote on each one but, then, ibbtleem didn’t pass and the LD1
didn’t pass then they still had the same probldimey were over the limit.

7:08 PM Ms. Adams said that she took exception with ther8dying to steer the community to
go back on the vote that they gave. She addedligatvould understand it if there was
a petition before the Selectmen from the peoplengapat, please, they wanted to
consider this, they didn’t understand it, whatewerreasoning was, but there wasn't.



SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

She added that the Board was speaking of it asvémt along with this vote to cut the
budget and she didn’t think it necessarily did. Shiel that the Selectmen had a right to
put it on the agenda without a petition of the pepbowever, the people voted on the
Town Floor of the Town Meeting and she thought thay had a right to have that vote
without it being complicated with this other. Stadsthat it was a negative vote and
was confusing to people what the Board was dolm; they had to vote no in order to
mean yes; that it needed to be explained to peopldhat would not be able to happen
on a referendum.

Mr. Moynahan said that when the voters voted thegitdine by line; that the Budget
Committee didn’t even get them to the LD1 recomnagiods, so, that was where they
were now; that he didn’t think they were tryingadvocate and scare voters; that he
wouldn’t be spending 10 hours of his time lookingheese numbers, again, if he was
trying to scare voters; that he took exceptiorhtd.t

Ms. Adams asked why the Board was asking it toebbensidered.

Mr. Moynahan said they had a referendum that wasgga front of the voters and, if
that got voted down, then that would override LBdding that it would be explained
that, if this (budget cuts) was not voted for, thiesit would over-extend LD1.

Mr. Murphy asked Mr. Blanchette how many votersevar Town Meeting on the Open
Floor and how many were at the referendum on Tyesda

Mr. Blanchette said that he didn’t remember the bers but thought that there were
around 130 at Open Floor. He added that, agairptam the process, what he was
recommending was not a ‘yes or no’ vote; it wasfmr a ‘B’. He said that one would
ask the people if they would vote to exceed the Liit and the other would be to
vote for the cuts so that they didn’t exceed it {).D

Mr. Dunkelberger said that he didn’t consider thsote on LD1, specifically; as, okay,
did the people want the particular budget items ¢lwaryone voted on at Town Meeting
or did the people want what the Board just dectue@ tonight in the way of cuts in
order to meet that cap; that it was a matter ottvihiudget people wanted to vote for.

Ms. Adams said that that was not what they votée. &lded that they voted on the
budget but the LD1 question said to everybody tl&y want to keep it under that
amount, regardless of what they just voted, angh#ople said yes. She added that by
them doing that, the citizens were saying to tHe@®men to cut the budget.

Mr. Dunkelberger said that was what they just did people needed to realize what
that meant.

Mr. Moynahan said they had to know what they wertng on; that if they voted no to
everything, then they were voting to exceed LDt they needed to know that, if they
didn’t accept the cuts, then they were exceeding,ldgain, and they were right back in
the same...

Ms. Adams said that she understood that but shetdide the need for the two - an
‘A’ and a ‘B’; just an explanation that this cameftre the people because they needed
to do this, this, and this.

Mr. Moynahan said that that would probably be tatdy way to do it; given the
proposed reductions in order to try to maintainlt®d reductions, did they support —
yes or no — if it was no then they were not suppgrthe LD1 cuts. He added that it
was going to be a pretty simple format.

Ms. Murphy said that she would also take exceptigh this in that there were other
places that cuts could be made; that the Boardidkas no information from the public
on where they would agree to see cuts; that thedBuas not asked the Budget



7:13 PM

717 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

Committee or the residents of the Town and, topustthese things in front of the
Town and say either pick this one or this one wadair.

Mr. Moynahan said that that was what they were dsie&lo; to get someone from the
street to say they wanted to reduce the Trans&tio®tby $85,000 didn’t have the same
knowledge about some of the inner workings offa#i kind of stuff that the [Board and
department heads] had; that it would not be fagabout that much information as they
had a short window in which to do it. He added ti@had been prepared three
different times, with information and history ofezything that they were talking about,
more items, histories of what reductions they Haes, etc.; that he had had a complex
printout from Mr. Dunkelberger as it related to svkne item; that he thought that they
had done their jobs like they have been asked&b;they have also tasked the
department heads to also define cuts because theytive ones impacted more than
anyone else. Mr. Moynahan said that he was sorgki® exception that they (BOS)
didn’t ask them for their suggestions on this Imet Board had to come up with, in a
short timeline, $221,000 of reductions; that it 889,000 and has changed four
different times since then, so all of this has teadhange over and over and over. He
added that he would take one more question thevolé& be done with the budget
cycle.

Mr. Fisher said that he was concerned with the-AB’ deal. He added that some of
the items the Board cut tonight meant a lot toetdléht people. As an example, he said
that they wanted to cut Saturday dumping and mahytdvant to cut Saturday
dumping; that he disagreed with Mr. Moulton thatée went to the Transfer Station on
Saturday; that the Library was another pet prdmcs lot of people; that they were
cutting those people and felt that what the Boaad doing was playing them so that
people would vote against the cuts.

Mr. Moynahan said that Administration was reduaednf Town Meeting and this
evening by $90,000, the same as the Transfer 8tafi® added that the original
Administration budget was $948,000 and the TrarfSfation was $373,000 so the
percentage changes were different but the impaatddibe the same in closing on
Saturday or reducing when assessors were available.

Mr. DePaul said that, with LD1, the Town was heldtcap; that he thought that the
voters had spoken. He asked if, for some reasBoaad member was not elected,
would they bring that before the voters to redd #tection. He also asked, if LD1 went
the other way and he wanted it brought up for & agfain at a Special Town Meeting,
how would he go about that.

Mr. Blanchette said that he could bring it to th@$to see if they wanted to hold a
Special Town Meeting in order to do that or he daget a petition going to force the
event. He added that, in any case, it would haveetdone prior to the day of
commitment; that once they had the day of commitriterould not be turned around.

Mr. DePaul asked, if they were going to bring tinsfor a vote, again, why is it not
taking the same path with a petition; why was itaiphe Selectmen to just decide to do
this.

Mr. Blanchette said because the Town Meeting atdéedrall the separate articles that
totaled over the cap and, either way, they wenmegong back something that the voters
have already voted on - either the articles thatled to be cut and/or the cap.

Mr. Fisher reiterated his disagreement with briggime LD1 back for a vote; that it was
a secret ballot and final.

Mr. Moynahan said that it would be much easier ancharter was defined that, when
this reduction happened in the future, that theuld/de tasked to reduce it and would
just reduce it in ‘this’ manner and each departmenild take those hits; that they

wouldn’t go back in front of voters because it didjet confused again; that right now



7:20 PM

7:21 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

they had to put it in front of voters, again, ahaias confusing. He added that the
Board was not trying to be over the LD1 cap; tt@mbne had any secrets on the Board.

Mr. Beckert said that a charter, if he was correciuld not resolve how LD1 was dealt
with; that that was State law.

Mr. Blanchette said that the only way it would cganhe way LD1 was dealt with was
if they had a council-form of government; that thats governed by State law, also, in
that it tells a council-form of government how to tthat.

Mr. Beckert said that his point was that they caubt arbitrarily write a charter to
resolve every issue that they thought they couddlue; that they still had to follow
State statutes.

Mr. Moynahan said that they have had months of budgeetings open to the public
and Town Floor; that they had been as transparehbeought up as much
information...that tonight they have 11 residentge fBoard members, and five
department heads, here, trying to figure this thatt it wasn't a great representation no
matter how they did it. He added that, with theerehdum, the Board was committed to
bring it in front of as many voters to have the onigy of the residents voting on the
financial affairs of the Town.

Mr. DePaul suggested that, if they wanted to givtess an ‘A’ ‘B’ choice, they should
say similar to what they just said — this is mygesgion for ‘A’ and ‘B’ and none of
them have anything to do with the override, thbee,oters could pick and choose
where they wanted the cuts — choose ‘A’ or cho&se- but each got them to the
$221,500.

Mr. Moynahan said that he didn’t know if, by conses, the Board could come up with
another list of $221,500 worth of cuts. He added He was not a fan of ‘A’ and ‘B’;
that he wanted it clearly defined that if voterd dot support these that it would
override LD1.

Ms. (Rebecca) Davis said that it did seem likedlveere other items they could have
suggested; that the Budget Committee wasn’'t coeduihat by giving voters a choice
of ‘A’, a budget they may not like, or ‘B’, overting the cuts — that was not a fair way
to go about this. She added that it seemed likpdlople or the BC should have been
consulted to provide alternatives or recommendatauring this process; that the
Board was not giving the people a fair choice. &iheed that, if they were not going to
put it before the voters at a Town Meeting wheeytbould choose between
alternatives, then this was not a good solutior &hd that it didn’t achieve the goal
and, by re-voting LD1 to get out from under, wast joot right.

Mr. Moynahan said that the Board was given a petiftom some residents on Fernald
Lane, Fernald Lane Extension, and Keith’'s Lane ilogko do an ADP Appeal to the
Superior Court arguing the Town’s own Board of Agiseerred. He added that they did
have an attorney review it; that he didn’t knowtiier members had had a chance to
look at this but he thought the avenue in whicly thleould proceed was not to file an
ADP Appeal based on the information that has beewigeed against the Eliot Board of
Appeals.

Mr. Murphy said that, after a review of this filacathe history of the case, it was a
complicated case and a lot of issues going badi8& and he didn’t think that this
Board or the Town should step in to this; thathwught they should not approve this
ADP Appeal to Superior Court, taking their own Bibaf Appeals to court, one might
say. He added that it was difficult enough to makkecision of the Board of Appeals or
the Planning Board or the Code Enforcement Offecet they all three have been
involved, more or less, over a period of time; thathought that the decision made was
acceptable and the Board should let it stand.



7:25 PM

7:27 PM

SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)

Mr. Dunkelberger said that he hadn’t seen that wipalckage but knew at least the
basics on the case. He added that, from his pdrgpelae may not agree with the
Board of Appeals decision on it but he certainlywdn’t take them to court on it
because he expected they had done a lot more chdban he ever intended to do on
this.

Mr. Moynahan said that they had a timeline issgayall.

Mr. Blanchette said that the timeline was a littlezy because of the State law. He
added that, at most, the timeline was Friday, winek why the Board had to decide
today; that it could have been Monday, so they tighlate, anyway, but there was a
little confusion in State law about whether they gmme additional time because they
have filed for reconsideration or whether the Baa@dded to vote for reconsideration.
Mr. Blanchette said that the attorneys did say filvathe Town to bring the Board of
Appeals to court they would have to hire anothragey — the attorney filing the
appeal and the attorney for the Board of Appeasd-the attorney felt that it would
have to be such a grievous offense; that it wasmiatter of whether they agreed with
the Board of Appeals’ decision but would have tgykievously out there.

Mr. Beckert said that, as always, unless the tiame& on that has run out, these
residents as a group or as one could file an aati@uperior Court on their own against
the Board of Appeals.

Mr. Blanchette said that, if the Board had a timelof Friday, they (residents) had the
same timeline; if the Board’s timeline was Mondgngn they have also passed it.

Mr. Moynahan said that the question before the 8e@as did they want to file an ADP
Appeal against the Board of Appeals based on tleenration provided via the petition
by the folks at Fernald Lane, Extension, and Ksitténe.

It was the consensus of the Boari not file an appeal.
Mr. Hirst suggested they appoint a Town ManagemgiCommittee.

Mr. Moynahan said that that was on the next agenda.

Ms. Muzeroll-Roy requested to be on the committeddrther discussion of
regionalization with Kittery and, if there were amynutes or notes, to-date, she would
like to look at those, also.

Mr. Moynahan said that he thought they owed thainy department head regarding
this kind of thing.

Mr. Murphy said that they had been informed bydtterney, who expects to have the
preparation for the Sierra Club petition ready,ilabde next week.

Mr. Blanchette said that he talked with the attgrtoelay; that as the attorney has been
putting it together he has wanted more data andybtisn some weather data from the
Rochester Airport; that they were trying to incamigde that in the overall data; that the
Town should have it next week.

Executive Session

There were no executive sessions tonight.

Adjourn
There was a motion and second to adjourn the ngeativ:28 PM.
VOTE
4-0
Chair concurs
DATE Mr. John J. Murphy, Secretary



SPECIAL BOARD OF SELECTMEN’'S MEETING
July 3, 2013 5:30PM (continued)



